

# 24-2481 (L)

24-2630(CON)

---

## United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

SUMMIT LIFE CENTER, INC., a New York not-for-profit corporation, THE EVERGREEN ASSOCIATION, INC., a New York not-for-profit corporation doing business as Expectant Mother Care, EMC FRONTLINE PREGNANCY CENTERS,

*Plaintiff-Appellees,*

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND LIFE ADVOCATES, GIANNA'S HOUSE, INC., CHOOSE LIFE OF JAMESTOWN, INC., doing business as Options Care Center,

*Plaintiff-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,*

v.

LETITIA JAMES,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of New York

---

### BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Solicitor General*  
ANDREA OSER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
JONATHAN D. HITSOUS  
*Assistant Solicitor General  
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General  
State of New York*  
Attorney for Appellant  
The Capitol  
Albany, New York 12224  
(518) 776-2044

Dated: December 24, 2024

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Background .....	3
1. Medication abortion and APR .....	3
2. The Attorney General’s Civil Enforcement Action in State Court.....	5
B. Proceedings Below .....	9
C. The District Court’s Preliminary Injunction Order .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THE NIFLA PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT WAS SUBJECT TO DISMISSAL UNDER THE <i>YOUNGER</i> ABSTENTION DOCTRINE.....	21
POINT II	
THE NIFLA PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THEIR ENTITLEMENT TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	300
A. The NIFLA Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Succeed on Their First Amendment Claim.....	31

	<b>Page</b>
1. The NIFLA plaintiffs’ intended advertising of APR is commercial speech. ....	33
2. The NIFLA plaintiffs failed to demonstrate that their intended advertising was neither false nor misleading.....	411
B. The District Court Failed To Weigh Properly the Remaining Preliminary-Injunction Factors.....	47
1. The NIFLA plaintiffs failed to demonstrate irreparable harm warranting a preliminary injunction. ....	48
2. The preliminary injunction harms the public interest.....	500
CONCLUSION.....	544
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Am. Academy of Pain Mgmt. v. Joseph</i> , 353 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	36
<i>Anderson v. Treadwell</i> , 294 F.3d 453 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	33
<i>Bad Frog Brewery, Inc. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	33, 40
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	38-39
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	41
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	32-33, 35-36, 40-41
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Connors</i> , 979 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Cedar Rapids Cellular Telephone, L.P. v. Miller</i> , 280 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2002).....	23-24
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	24, 32
<i>Consol. Gold Fields PLC v. Minorco S.A.</i> , 871 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	46
<i>D.L. v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 497</i> , 392 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Davis v. N.Y. City Hous. Auth.</i> , 166 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	45
<i>Diamond “D” Constr. Corp. v. McGowan</i> , 282 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	17, 23, 30

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Edward Lewis Tobinick, MD v. Novella</i> , 848 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 2017).....	36
<i>Falco v. Justices of the Matrimonial Parts of Sup. Ct. of Suffolk Cnty.</i> , 805 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>First Resort, Inc. v. Herrera</i> , 860 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979).....	51
<i>Gaudiya Vaishnava Soc’y v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 952 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1990).....	39
<i>Gilbertson v. Albright</i> , 381 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co. v. Golden Empire Sch. Fin. Auth.</i> , 764 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Balt.</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013).....	34, 36-37
<i>Handsome Brook Farm, LLC v. Humane Farm Animal Care, Inc.</i> , 700 F. App’x 251 (4th Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>Heartbeat Int’l v. James</i> , No. E2024007242 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cnty. 2024) .....	9
<i>Herrera v. City of Palmdale</i> , 918 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	24

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 630 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	38
<i>In re Rationis Enter., Inc. of Panama</i> , 261 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	44
<i>Karlin v. IVF Am.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 282 (1999) .....	51
<i>Kiser v. Kamdar</i> , 831 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2016).....	36, 47
<i>Latino Officers Ass’n v. Safir</i> , 170 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	50
<i>N.Y. Progress &amp; Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	31, 47, 49
<i>N.Y. State Ass’n of Realtors, Inc. v. Shaffer</i> , 27 F.3d 834 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	32-33
<i>NAACP, Inc. v. Town of E. Haven</i> , 70 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	48
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	38-39, 45-46
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	47
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 20 (1995) .....	52
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	38

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>People v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</i> , 114 A.D.3d 569 (1st Dep’t 2014) .....	53
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	39
<i>Salinger v. Colting</i> , 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	49
<i>Spargo v. N.Y. State Comm’n on Jud. Conduct</i> , 351 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	22-23, 25-27
<i>Sprint Comm’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013) .....	21-23
<i>Sussman v. Crawford</i> , 488 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	31
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002) .....	35
<i>Town of Southold v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	44
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	37
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984) .....	28
<i>We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	31, 49
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	50
<i>Worldwide Moving &amp; Storage, Inc. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 445 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>WPIX, Inc. v. ivi, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 275, 278 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	50

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	2, 21, 25
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	32
<b>State Statutes</b>	
N.Y. Exec. Law § 63(12).....	5, 8, 10, 16
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349 .....	8, 10, 16
§ 349(b) .....	5
§ 350 .....	5, 8, 10, 16
